

No. 18-6708

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

CLIFFORD D. WILLIAMS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF OHIO,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**MICHAEL T. GMOSE**  
Butler County Prosecuting Attorney  
Butler County Prosecutor's Office  
Government Services Center  
315 High Street, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Hamilton, Ohio 45011  
Telephone: (513) 887-3474  
Facsimile: (513) 785-6390  
gmosermt@butlercountyohio.org

*Counsel for Respondent,  
State of Ohio.*

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	3
A. THE CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME AT ISSUE IN <i>HURST</i> DIFFERS FROM OHIO’S CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME IN CONSTITUTIONALLY SIGNIFICANT WAYS.....	3
1. Contrary to Williams' Assertion, Ohio’s Supreme Court Has Determined That Ohio’s Death Penalty Statute Is Unlike The Statute At Issue In <i>Ring</i> And <i>Hurst</i> .....	3
2. Ohio’s Statutory Scheme Does Not Allow A Defendant To Be Sentenced To Death Unless A Jury Specifically And Unanimously Finds The Existence Of One Or More Aggravating Circumstances Was Proved Beyond A Reasonable Doubt. ....	5
3. Florida’s Statutory Scheme in <i>Hurst</i> Allowed A Defendant To Be Sentenced To Death If A Judge, Independent Of Any Jury Finding, Found The Existence Of An Aggravating Circumstance.....	7
B. THE OHIO SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT OHIO’S CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME WAS CONSTITUTIONAL. ....	9
1. The <i>Hurst</i> Opinion Applied <i>Apprendi</i> and <i>Ring</i> to Florida’s Capital Sentencing Statutes. ....	9

2.	Ohio’s Statute Complies with <i>Hurst</i> , Because the Presence of an Aggravating Factor, Necessary To Impose the Death Penalty Is A Fact That Must Be Found By A Jury, Specifically, Not Implicitly, And Independent of A Judge.....	10
3.	<i>Hurst</i> Does Not Require That The Jury Weigh the Aggravating Circumstances Against The Mitigating Factors. ....	10
4.	Rather Than A Finding of Fact That Makes A Defendant Eligible For The Death Penalty, Weighing Aggravating Circumstances Against Mitigating Factors Is An Assessment of A Defendant’s Individual Moral Culpability For The Purpose Of Determining If The Death Penalty, For Which The Defendant Is Already Eligible, Should Be Imposed.....	11
5.	Even If <i>Hurst</i> Requires The Jury To Find That Aggravating Circumstances Outweigh Mitigating Factors, Ohio’s Sentencing Scheme Is Constitutional.....	12
6.	The Position Advocated By Williams Is Not Supported By Precedent .....	13
C.	Williams Seeks An Uprooting Of Precedent In Sixth Amendment Jurisprudence.....	16
D.	This Court Has Already Denied Certiorari On The Same Question Presented .....	16
	CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	9, 14, 15, 17, 19
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	4
<i>Florida v. Steele</i> , 921 So.2d 538 (2006) .....	7
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	18, 20
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	passim
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016) .....	15, 16
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 633 (2016) .....	12
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	17
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	17
<i>State v. Belton</i> , 149 Ohio St. 3d 165, 74 N.E.3d 319, 2016-Ohio-1581, <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2296 (2017).....	5
<i>State v. Cooley</i> (1989), 46 Ohio St.3d 20, 544 N.E.2d 895 .....	8
<i>State v. Mason</i> , __ N.E.3d__, 2018-Ohio-1462 .....	passim
<i>State v. Rogers</i> (1986), 28 Ohio St.3d 427, 504 N.E.2d 52, <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 32 Ohio St.3d 70, 512 N.E.2d 581 (1987) .....	4, 5
<i>State v. Smith</i> (1997), 80 Ohio St.3d 89 684 N.E.2d 688 .....	8
<i>State v. Springer</i> (1992), 63 Ohio St.3d 167, 586 N.E.2d 96 .....	6, 13
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 12th Dist. Butler No. CA2017-07-105, 2018-Ohio-1358.....	2, 3
<i>State v. Williams</i> (1995), 73 Ohio St.3d 153.....	2
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 12th Dist. Butler Nos. CA91-04-060, CA92-06-110, 1992 Ohio App. LEXIS 5529 (Nov. 2, 1992).....	2
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994) .....	11, 12

**Constitutional Provisions**

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....1  
U.S. Const., amend. VI .....passim  
U.S. Const., amend. VIII .....passim

**Statutes**

Fla. Stat. 921.141(5)(a)-(p) (2010)..... 7  
R.C. 2929.03..... passim  
R.C. 2929.04..... 5
